

No. 10-1011

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HECTOR ESCATON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

**TEAM P1**

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... iv

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... iv

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES** ..... iv

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

    A.    THE INITIAL BORDER CROSSING AND SEARCH..... 2

    B.    SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION AND ARREST ..... 3

    C.    PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

I.    ALTHOUGH THE GOVERNMENT IS GIVEN MUCH GREATER LATITUDE FOR SEARCHES AT AN INTERNATIONAL BORDER, THE SEARCH OF PETITIONER’S ELECTRONIC DEVICES WAS IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION OF ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE..... 5

    A.    THE FORENSIC EXAMINATION OF PETITIONER’S DEVICES WAS SO SUBSTANTIAL AND INVASIVE THAT IT REQUIRED REASONABLE SUSPICION, WHICH WAS ABSENT..... 6

    B.    THE SEARCH OF PETITIONER AMOUNTED TO AN EXTENDED BORDER STOP, AND THUS REASONABLE SUSPICION WAS NECESSARY..... 13

II.   THE ACQUISITION OF HISTORICAL CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION IS A SEARCH..... 15

    A.    THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT INDIVIDUALS HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THEIR HISTORICAL CELL PHONE LOCATION RECORDS AND THAT GOVERNMENT ACQUISITION OF THESE RECORDS IS A PER SE FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH. .... 16

    B.    ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT LAW

ENFORCEMENT’S ACQUISITION OF THE THREE-DAY RECORDS AND WEEKDAY RECORDS CONSTITUTES A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.....	20
1. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S ACQUISITION OF THE THREE- DAY RECORDS CONSTITUTES A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.....	21
2. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S ACQUISITION OF THE WEEKDAY RECORDS CONSTITUTES A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.....	23
3. ALTERNATIVELY, LAW ENFORCEMENT’S COMBINED ACQUISITION OF THE THREE-DAY RECORDS AND WEEKDAY RECORDS CONSTITUTES A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.....	25
C. IF THE COURT DOES NOT DETERMINE THAT ALL ACQUISITIONS OF HISTORICAL CLSI ARE FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCHES, THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT TOWER DUMPS ARE FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCHES.....	26
III. THE ACQUISITION OF HISTORICAL CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION REQUIRES A WARRANT AND NO WARRANT EXCEPTIONS ARE APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE. ....	28
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV. -----6, 15

### SUPREME COURT CASES

*Arizona v. Gant*, 556 U.S. 332, 338 (2009)-----29  
*Brigham City v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)----- 6  
*Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco*, 387 U. S. 523 (1967). -----26  
*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)----- 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29  
*Harris v. United States*, 400 U.S. 1211 (1970)-----14  
*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)----- 16, 20  
*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)----- 16, 26  
*Minnesota v. Olson*, 495 U.S. 91 (1990)-----16  
*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.*, 496 U.S. 633 (1990)-----20  
*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2014)----- 6, 8, 10, 27  
*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)-----15, 16, 26  
*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)-----11  
*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) ----- 6, 9, 10, 11  
*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) ----- 17, 23, 24, 25  
*United States v. Knotts*, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) -----27  
*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)-----9, 11  
*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)----- 6  
*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)----- 7

### CIRCUIT COURT CASES

*United States v. Abbouchi*, 502 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) -----14  
*United States v. Cardona*, 769 F2d 625 (9th Cir. 2013) -----14  
*United States v. Cotterman*, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)-----7, 14  
*United States v. Kolsuz*, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)----- 7  
*United States v. Stewart*, 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013)-----14  
*United States v. Tousef*, 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)-----8, 9, 10  
*United States v. Vergara*, 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)-----10  
*United States v. Villasenor*, 608 F.3d 467 (9th Cir. 2010) -----14

### STATE CASES

*Commonwealth v. Estabrook*, 38 N.E.3d 231 (Mass. 2015).-----21

### SECONDARY SOURCES

Orin S. Kerr, *The Mosaic Theory of the Fourth Amendment*, 111 Mich. L. Rev. 311 (2012) ----25
